
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:     November 23, 2022 
 
To: Councilman Kevin O’Neill, Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From: Jaime Guillen; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Revised CUP Summary for Amendment 3 #: 240493 
 
 
CONTRACTOR:              She Digs It, LLC 
Address:              600 SE Central Dr. 
                          Blue Springs, MO 64014 
Contract #                                     9735 / 80002271 – WMR in the area of  
     Southwest Blvd. to Main St., W. 43rd St. to  
     Pershing Ave. Amendment 3 
Contract Amount:          $10,196,603.81 ($194,728.76 on Amendment 3)* 
MBE Goal                                    12%     
WBE Goal:              12% 
Total MBE Achieved:             19% 
Total WBE Achieved:            20% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:     Abay Construction, Inc. 
Address:              400 E. Red Bridge Rd., Suite 215 
               Kansas City, MO 64131 
Scope of Work:             Water Main Installation 
Subcontract Percentage:            19% 
Ownership:              Tekeste, Tehawerk  
Structure:              African-American Female  Code 19 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   She Digs it, LLC** 
Address:              600 SE Central Dr. 
               Blue Springs, MO 64014 
Scope of Work:             Excavation / Water Main Installation 
Self-Performed:                       20% 
Ownership:              Gerstner, Cheryl 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
Comments: 
*Note: The contract amount includes an allowance of $150,000. 
 
 



 2 

Page 2: 9735 / 80002271 – WMR in the area of Southwest Blvd. to Main St., 
W.43rd St. to Pershing Ave., Amendment 3 
 
 
**Note: The prime contractor is a certified WBE and will be self-performing work 
on the project for WBE participation credit.  
 
Original Contract Amount:  $  9,107,589.00 
Amendment 1:   $     329,983.00 
Amendment 2:   $     564,303.05 
Current Contract Amount:  $10,001,875.05 
Proposed Amendment 3:  $     194,728.76 
Proposed Contract Amount:  $10,196,603.81  
 
According to B2G, the prime contractor is currently achieving the following 
participation on the contract: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date:  $3,329,112.39 
Dollars paid to MBE by prime contractor to date: $2,338,938.97 for 70% MBE 
Dollars paid to prime contractor for WBE credit: $990,173.42 for 30% WBE. 


